

No. 14-55580

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CALIFORNIA SEA URCHIN COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

MICHAEL BEAN, in his official capacity as
Acting Assistant Secretary for Fish & Wildlife & Parks,
Department of the Interior, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

and

FRIENDS OF THE SEA OTTER, *et al.*,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:13-cv-05517 (Hon. Dolly M. Gee, District Judge)

ANSWERING BRIEF OF FEDERAL APPELLEES

SAM HIRSCH
Acting Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

LYNN COX
Office of the Solicitor
Pacific Southwest Region
U.S. Department of the Interior

DANIEL J. POLLAK
JOHN L. SMELTZER
VIVIAN H.W. WANG
Attorneys
Environment & Natural Res. Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-3977
vivian.wang@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A. The Protection of Sea Otters Under Federal Statutes	2
1. Endangered Species Act	4
2. Marine Mammal Protection Act	5
B. Public Law 99-625.....	6
C. Sea Otter Translocation Program.....	10
D. Implementation and Eventual Termination of the Translocation Program.....	13
E. The Fishermen’s Lawsuit	18
F. The Fishermen Petition the Service to Rescind Its 2012 Decision	19
Summary of Argument.....	20
Argument	21
I. Standard of Review	21
II. The Fishermen’s Facial Challenge to the 1987 Rule is Time-Barred	22

A.	The argument that the Service lacks authority to terminate the program is a facial challenge to the 1987 Rule.....	24
B.	The circumstances present in <i>Shiny Rock</i> and <i>Wind River</i> where the Court allowed a later challenge to a case do not exist here.....	29
III.	Dismissal of the case is not at odds with principles of judicial review under the APA.	36
	Conclusion.....	39
	Statement of Related Cases	A1
	Certificate of Compliance	A2
	Certificate of Service	A3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Hospital Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	24
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Env’tl. Protection Agency</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Cal. Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Bean</i> , No. 2:14-cv-8499 (C.D. Cal. filed Nov. 3, 2014)	20
<i>Cal. Ocean Resource Preservation v. Cal. Fish & Game Comm’n</i> , Civ. No. 87-5747-AHS (C.D. Cal. 1987)	10
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Shalala</i> , 177 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 695 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2012)	33–34
<i>Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	22
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. National Park Service</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	22
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi</i> , 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 582 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000)	25

<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	7
<i>Hells Canyon Preservation Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010)	23, 37
<i>Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glendening</i> , 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Munsell v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	26
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. Env’tl. Protection Agency</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Oregon Trollers Ass’n v. Gutierrez</i> , 452 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006)	35–36
<i>Otter Project v. Salazar</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 299 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	16–17
<i>Outdoor Media Grp., Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Public Lands Council v. Babbitt</i> , 167 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Scherer v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 653 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Shiny Rock Mining Corp. v. United States (Shiny Rock I)</i> , 825 F.2d 216 (9th Cir. 1987)	29–31

<i>Shiny Rock Mining Corp. v. United States (Shiny Rock II)</i> , 906 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1990)	28–30, 37
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Penfold</i> , 857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988)	28, 37
<i>Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 895 F.2d 588 (9th Cir. 1990)	22, 36
<i>Vaughan v. Grijalva</i> , 927 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991)	26, 29, 31–33, 38

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (C)	18
Endangered Species Act 16 U.S.C. § 1531–1544	4
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1536	4
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1539(j)	5
Fur Seal Treaty of 1911 37 Stat. 1542	3

Marine Mammal Protection Act

16 U.S.C. § 1361(2)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1362(1)(C)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1362(13)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1371	6

Public Law 99-625

100 Stat. 3500 (Nov. 7, 1986)	6–8
-------------------------------------	-----

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	1, 22

REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. Part 402	4
50 C.F.R. § 17.31(a)	5
50 C.F.R. § 17.84(d)	11–12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	18, 21
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)	20
42 Fed. Reg. 2965 (Jan. 14, 1977)	3–4
52 Fed. Reg. 29754 (Aug. 11, 1987)	10–12
52 Fed. Reg. 29784 (Aug. 11, 1987)	6
53 Fed. Reg. 37577 (Sept. 27, 1988)	13
66 Fed. Reg. 6649 (Jan. 22, 2001)	15
70 Fed. Reg. 58737 (Oct. 7, 2005)	16

76 Fed. Reg. 53381 (Aug. 21, 2011) 17

77 Fed. Reg. 75266 (Dec. 19, 2012) 6, 13–14, 17, 26

131 Cong. Reg. H6465 (daily ed. July 29, 1985)..... 9–11
